Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1342 BN



)

CINDY L. WILDENHAIN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY DECISION IN PART


Cindy L. Wildenhain is subject to discipline because she made medication errors on a patient’s chart, reported giving medication to patients when she did not, and diverted medication from her employer for her personal use.  We deny the motion for summary decision as to whether she possessed controlled substances or violated a drug law because the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) failed to prove that the drugs were controlled substances.  We also deny the motion for summary decision as to the conduct of giving Morphine to a patient within a 24 hour period after the patient had previously received spinals and giving Morphine to a patient without notifying the anesthesia department or doctor because the Board did not prove that this conduct is a cause for discipline.

The Board shall inform us by December 30, 2010, whether it will pursue the remaining claims.  If necessary, we will reset the hearing by separate notice.

Procedure


On July 15, 2010, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Wildenhain.  On, August 2, 2010, we served Wildenhain with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Wildenhain did not file an answer.  On November 5, 2010, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Wildenhain does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision. 


The Board cites the request for admissions that was served on Wildenhain on September 8, 2010.  Wildenhain did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Wildenhain until November 19, 2010, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Wildenhain is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Wildenhain’s license is and was at all relevant times
 current and active.
2. Wildenhain was employed as an RN with Audrain Medical Center (“the Center”) in Mexico, Missouri, until October 25, 2008.
3. A review of the usage report (medication administration) found that during the time period of July 1, 2008, through October 20, 2008, Wildenhain had administered significantly more narcotics than other nurses of similar job descriptions working on the same floor.
4. The report shows that Wildenhain administered 51% more Buprenex .03 mg IVP; 46%  more Meperidine 50 mg syr.; 67% more Morphine 2 mg syr.; 56% more Nubain 10mg syr.; and 60% more Morphine 10mg syr.
5. As a result of the report, an audit was done of Wildenhain’s patient charts, revealing the following problems.
6. On October 3, 2008, Wildenhain made a medication error.  Wildenhain gave Morphine to a patient within a 24-hour period after the patient had previously received spinals. The Morphine was given without notifying the anesthesia department or doctor.
7. On October 3, 2008 at 7:00 a.m., Wildenhain indicated that she administered 5mg IVP of Nubain to a patient.  There was no documentation that the patient was in pain or requested such medication.  The patient had not requested Nubain.  Wildenhain took the Nubain for her personal consumption.
8. On October 12, 2008, Wildenhain charted that at 6:00 a.m. she administered 5mg IVP of Nubain to a patient.  Wildenhain did not complete the pain log for this patient at the time the medication was given, nor did she document the patient’s response.  The patient had not requested Nubain, and Wildenhain had not been in the patient’s room to give medications at 6:00 a.m.  Wildenhain took the Nubain for her personal consumption.
9. On October 17, 2008, Wildenhain indicated that at 8:10 p.m. she administered 25 mg IVP of Benadryl to a patient, but made no entry in the pain log.  Wildenhain did not administer the medication at 8:10.
10. On October 17, 2008, at 10:30 p.m., Wildenhain indicated that she administered 5mg IVP of Nubain to the same patient, but made no entry in the pain log.  Wildenhain did not administer the Nubain to this patient.  Wildenhain took the Nubain for her personal consumption.
11. On October 19, 2008, at 6:15 a.m., Wildenhain reported that she administered 10 mg TM of Morphine to a patient, but made no entry in the pain log.  The patient had not requested Morphine.  Wildenhain took the Morphine for her personal consumption.
12. On October 25, 2008, Wildenhain was requested to submit to a urine drug screen.
13. The test results were positive for Benzodiazepine, a controlled substance.
  Wildenhain did not have a valid prescription for Benzodiazepine.
14. Wildenhain was terminated from the Center on October 25, 2008.
15. Wildenhain diverted controlled substances from the Center on several occasions for personal use.  She admits that she has a drug abuse problem and that her drug of choice was Nubain.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Wildenhain has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or 
authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]


Wildenhain admitted that her conduct is cause for discipline under all of the subdivisions.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

Subdivisions (1) and (14):  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Wildenhain violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  She tested positive for Benzodiazepine.  Section 324.041 states:
For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant that tests positive for a 
controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant.
Wildenhain presented no evidence to counter this presumption and, in fact, admitted that she had no prescription for Benzodiazepine.  She possessed the drug.  The Board argues that she violated § 195.202.1:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


What the Board failed to do is to provide any evidence other than Wildenhain’s admission that Benzodiazepine is a controlled substance.  Based on the definition cited above, it appears that “benzodiazepine” is a term that encompasses a group of drugs.  We do not know if Nubain is in this group or if it was some other drug for which she tested positive.  We do not know if Wildenhain admitted that all benzodiazepines are controlled substances.  The Board provides no evidence and cites no law that the particular substance for which she tested positive is a controlled substance.  We have found that Wildenhain possessed Morphine and Nubain, but the only admission requested about prescriptions asked her to admit that she had no prescription for Benzodiazepine – which, as stated above, is not a single drug that could be prescribed.

We deny the motion for summary decision as to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Subdivision (5): Professional Standards

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis 
of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Whether or not the drugs were controlled substances, Wildenhain reported giving medication to patients when she did not and stole the medication for her personal use.  She made a medication error on a patient’s chart.  She committed misconduct, fraud, and misrepresentation.  She was incompetent and dishonest.

We deny the motion for summary decision as to the conduct of giving Morphine to a patient within a 24-hour period after the patient had previously received spinals and giving Morphine to a patient without notifying the anesthesia department or doctor because the Board did not prove that this conduct is a cause for discipline.  We find cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(5).

Subdivision (12):  Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Wildenhain violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Wildenhain violated the professional trust of her patients and her employer when she falsely reported giving medication to patients and stole the medication for her personal use.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary decision in part and find cause to discipline Wildenhain under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  We deny the motion as to § 335.066.2(1) and (14)  We deny the motion as to the conduct of giving Morphine to a patient within a 24-hour period after the patient had previously received spinals and giving Morphine to a patient without notifying the anesthesia department.

The Board shall inform us by December 30, 2010, whether it will pursue the remaining claims.


SO ORDERED on December 17, 2010.


__________________________________
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